1	[Freeway Maintenance Agreement for the Interchange at Highways 101 and 280]	
2		
3	Resolution approving a Freeway Maintenance Agreement with the State of California	
4	apportioning maintenance responsibilities for the interchange at Highways 101 and	
5	280 and authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute said Agreement on behalf	
6	of the City.	
7		
8	WHEREAS, In 1994-1998, the State of California, acting by and through its Department	
9	of Transportation ("State"), undertook a seismic retrofit project that included reconstruction	
10	and modification of the interchange at Highways 101 and 280, freeways within the limits of	
11	the City and County of San Francisco (the "City"), and relocation or reconstruction of City	
12	streets (the "Project"); and,	
13	WHEREAS, The Project has been completed, and the State and the Department of	
14	Public Works, acting on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, mutually desire to	
15	clarify the division of maintenance responsibility for the Project within and outside of the	
16	freeway limits; and,	
17	WHEREAS, The State and City staff have negotiated a Freeway Maintenance	
18	Agreement, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No.	
19	100298 and is incorporated herein by reference. Said Agreement establishes maintenance	
20	responsibility for the above-mentioned Project; and,	
21	WHEREAS, The City has resumed or will resume control and maintenance over each	
22	of the relocated or reconstructed City streets except on those portions thereof identified in	
23	the Agreement; and,	
24		

Department of Public Works BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

25

1	WHEREAS, The Agreement, except as specifically provided for herein, does not effect		
2	the terms of prior written agreements, which include, but are not limited to, various		
3	agreements for maintenance of State Highways in the City and County of San Francisco; and,		
4	WHEREAS, The Board accepts the recommendations set forth in DPW Order No.		
5	178,563 concerning said Agreement. A copy of the DPW Order is on file with the Clerk of the		
6	Board of Supervisors in File No. 100298 and is incorporated herein by reference; now,		
7	therefore, be it		
8	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Freeway Maintenance		
9	Agreement for the interchange at Highways 101 and 280 and authorizes the Director of Public		
10	Works to execute the Agreement with the State.		
11			
12	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:	
13			
14			
15			
16	Fuad S. Sweiss	Edward D. Reiskin	
17	City Engineer and Deputy Director for	Director, Department of Public Works	
18	Engineering		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			